

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2024 —

IN

CC NO: 6035 OF 2023



Between:

C.Vasu, S/o V.Venkataswamy, age 34 years, Panchayat Secretary
Kollagunta Gram Panchayat, Karveti Nagaram Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Petitioner/4th Respondent —

AND

1. C.Sudhakar, S/o.Late C.Munirathnam, Aged about 62 years,
R/o.Kollagunta Village, Kollagunta Gram Panchayat, Karveti Nagaram
Mandal, Chittoor District.
2. S.Shanmohan, District Collector, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
3. Ravi Kumar, The Tahasildar, Karveti Nagaram Mandal, Chittoor
District.
4. G.Suresh, Mandal Surveyor, Karveti Nagaram Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondents/Respondents —

Petition under Rule 18 of Contempt of Court Act, praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to dispense with the personal appearance of the
petitioner/4th respondent herein before this Hon'ble High Court as per the
orders dated 20-11-2024 in CC.No. 6035 of 2023, pending disposal of
CC No. 6035 of 2023, on the file of the High Court. —

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the
affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated
22.02.2024 & 20.11.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of —

Sri G.Venkata Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri P.Nagendra Reddy, Advocate for Respondent No.1,

The Court made the following ✓

ORDER:

"Respondent No.4 appeared before this Court.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit and as no objection has been raised by the other side, this application is ordered dispensing with the presence of respondent No.4 for the time being subject to condition that he shall appear before this Court as and when this Court directs him to appear." ✓

**SD/- M. RAMESH BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. C.Vasu, S/o V.Venkataswamy, age 34 years, Panchayat Secretary Kollagunta Gram Panchayat, Karveti Nagaram Mandal, Chittoor District. (By RPAD)
2. One CC to SRI P.NAGENDRA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI.G.VENKATA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

PSD



HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:18/12/2024

NOTE: POST ON 20.01.2025

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2024

IN

CC.No.6035 of 2023

DIRECTION

