

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE No.: CONTEMPT CASE No.6035 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No	DATE	ORDER	
6.	09.04.2025	<u>RC, J</u> The District Collector-respondent No.1 and Panchayat Secretary-respondent No.4 shall file affidavits by the next date of hearing, explaining as to why they chose to remain <i>ex parte</i> in Original Suit No.186 of 2023 on the file of the Court of Additional Junior Civil Judge, Puttur, despite noticing encroachments on the road. It is brought to the notice of this Court that respondent No.1 was transferred recently and Sri Sumith Kumar is appointed in the subject place. Hence, this Court <i>suo moto</i> impleads him as party respondent/Contemnor No.5. Registry is directed to carryout necessary amendments to that effect. Issue notice to respondent No.5. Post on 09.05.2025. RC, J MP	